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Regional Household Travel Survey
Objectives

Obtain high-quality household travel survey data to understand travel behavior
In the Saint Cloud region and support travel demand modeling needs.

Collect travel behavior information for key demographic groups in the region
Including:

— People with low-income

— People with disabilities

— People of color

— People who are recent immigrants and/or new Americans

— People who do not own a personal vehicle

— People aged 65 years and older

— People aged 18 years and younger

— Residents of each city in the survey region



2021 Survey Overview

SURVEY A\ ®
RECORDS ﬂ ah Gy

866 1,638 1,315 6,417 24,175 409,807
HOUSEHOLDS PERSONS VEHICLES TRAVEL DAYS TRIPS LOCATIONS

Unweighted Records Unweighted Records Unweighted Records Unweighted Records Unweighted Records Unweighted Records

— Survey fielded from October 6, 2021, through November 24, 2021.

— Smartphone participants completed a 7-day travel diary.

— Online and call center participants completed a 1-day travel diary.

— All children (under age 18) have a complete 1-day travel diary regardless of participation mode that
was proxy reported by an adult member of the household.

— Same questionnaire was used for smartphone, online, and call center participants.

— Survey was available in English, Spanish, and Somali.




Survey Region

Target Completes = 1,000
Actual Completes = 866

— Response rates varied by city, township, and
sample segment.

— Compensatory oversampling, outreach, and
differential incentives were used in an effort
to increase representation from hard-to-
survey geographies and populations.

— However, overall response in the region was
relatively low, which was compounded for
hard-to-survey groups.
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Survey Participation and Mode Profile

Online and call center participants are more likely to decline reporting household income in comparison to smartphone participants.

Age profiles for online and call center participation compared to smartphone participation are relatively similar. This is due to the fact
that at the conclusion of the survey all participants were assigned the online/call center diary option (and were not assigned

smartphone) to bolster response rates. When the age profile of call center participants alone is compared to online and smartphone
the sample tends to include more of the elderly.

AGE BY DIARY MODE
HOUSEHOLD INCOME BY DIARY MODE G o
ONLINE/CALL CENTER SMARTPHONE TOTAL
OTL‘JUNE/Chf\'aLNCEgER U SMN;IPG'L‘J}IE% y 'Tr::t}TdArI:l 856 Unweighted N = 775 Unweighted N = 796 Unweighted N = 1,571
Wz\iléilt%dil h 2-2 e ngi'&d% h 3—2 s W’;‘;ﬂéﬂgd% s 5-“5 020 Weighted N = 60,914 Weighted N = 68,535 Weighted N = 129,449
Under $25,000 - 8% 12% 10% Under 18 24% 25% 25%

$25,000-$49,999

18-24 10%

$50,000-$74,999 26% 19%

25-44 23% 29% 26%
$75,000-$99,999

$100,000-$199,999 23% 25% 24% 45-64 25% 25%

0.2%

25%
$200,000 or more

65 and older 15%

Prefer not to answer 11%

*Note these charts represent the weighted shares and thus only include households that were weighted.
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Results Summary Contents

Sample Profile Transit Use and Behavior

Typical Travel Behavior Pedestrian and Micromobility Behavior
Vehicle Use and Behavior Equity Analysis

856 1,571 6,384 12,877

HOUSEHOLDS PERSONS TRAVEL DAYS TRIPS

Weighted Records Weighted Records Weighted Records Weighted Records

— All figures and charts in this presentation are weighted to represent the population of the study region unless noted otherwise.

— Data at the trip and day levels are weighted to represent an average weekday (Mon, Tues, Weds, or Thurs). Trip and day
records from incomplete days or weekend days (Fri, Sat, Sun) were not weighted.
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Sample Profile

Household and Person Demographics




Sample Profile Overview

Demographic Breakdown. Un;‘:ﬁ;%?éed V\éir%r;atleed ACS 5-Year Average (2015-2019)
Under 18 17.5% 24.9% 24.6%
18-24 4.6% 8.6% 11.9%
Age 25 -44 21.7% 25.9% 25.6%
45-64 26.9% 25.1% 24.7%
65 and older 29.3% 15.4% 13.3%
Female 53.1% 50.4% 49.5%
Male 46.1% 49.2% 50.5%
Gender Non-binary/third gender 0.5% 0.3% -
Transgender 0.3% 0.1% -
Other/prefer to self-describe 0.1% 0.0% -
American Indian or Alaska Native 0.3% 0.5% 0.3%
Asian 1.7% 3.9% 1.7%
Black or African American 1.6% 3.8% 4.8%
Race Middle Eastern or North African 0.1% 0.0% -
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
White 93.9% 87.4% 89.8%
Two Races or More 1.9% 3.8% 2.1%
Other 0.5% 0.6% 1.2%
Ethnicity Not of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish Origin 98.1% 95.6% 97.0%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish Origin 1.9% 4.4% 3.0%
Under $25,000 21.8% 11.2% 14.8%
Income $25,000-$49,999 28.4% 20.7% 20.7%
$50,000-$100,000 33.4% 36.4% 33.7%
$100,000 or more 16.5% 31.7% 30.8%
Employed 51.8% 67.9% 72.2%
Employment Status | e mployed 48.2% 32.1% 27.8%
Disability No disability 82.0% 88.2% 89.7%
Any disability 18.0% 11.8% 10.3%

Note: For variables where “Prefer not the answer” was an option, respondents who selected that answer have been excluded from these calculations.



Survey Response by Jurisdiction

Overall, the unweighted sample

Unweighted Unweighted Weighted Weighted

Jurisdiction

was close to population Sample Share Sample SHE
proportiona|_ City of Saint Cloud 441 51% 23,361 43%
City of Saint Joseph 38 4% 2,514 5%
— With slightly higher response City of Sauk Rapids - 0% 6.031 0%
from the City of Saint Cloud City of Waite Park - - 3735 %
— And, with Slightly lower Haven Township of Sherburne 14 2% 891 204
response from certain City of Sartell - 14% 8,423 15%
tOWﬂShipS of Benton and Certain Townships of Stearns County 64 7% 4,968 9%
Stearns County. Certain Townships of Benton County 20 2% 2,942 5%
Outside of Study Region 25 3% 2,165 4%

Total 866 100% 55,030 100%

R



Household Income and Size

Households who participated online or through the call center were more likely to decline providing
household income. The survey was successful in oversampling low-income households (less thank

$50k annually).

Overall, the survey had a higher share of 1-person households participate, however this able to be

handled in weighting.

HOUSEHOLD INCOME BY DIARY MODE

ONLINE/CALL CENTER SMARTPHONE TOTAL
Unweighted N = 387 Unweighted N = 469 Unweighted N = 856
Weighted N = 22,454 Weighted N = 32,576 Weighted N = 55,030

10%

Under $25,000 12%
$25,000-$49,999
$50,000-574,999
$75,000-$99,999

$100,000-$199,999

0.2%

$200,000 or more

Prefer not to answer

o

HOUSEHOLD SIZE

UNWEIGHTED N = 856, WEIGHTED N = 55,030

1 person

2 people 34%

3 people
4 people 13%

5 people or more
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Race and Ethnicity

Race and ethnicity were asked in a combined select all that
apply question. Responses have been aggregated in the
figures to the right for ease of comparison to the census.

RACE AND ETHNICITY

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,296, WEIGHTED N = 97,187

Prefer not to answer - 10%
Black, African, African American I 5%
Asian, Asian American I 4%
Hispanic, Latinx, Latino I 4%
American Indian, Alaska Native |2%
Other | 1%
Don't know |1%

Middle Eastern, North African 0%

Note: Respondents could select more than one answer to this question.

RACE

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,296, WEIGHTED N = 97,187

Asian I3%

Black or African American I 3%

Two or more races I 3%
Don't know | 1%

American Indian or Alaska Native | 0.4%
Middle Eastern or North African 0%

Other | 1%

Prefer not to answer - 14%

ETHNICITY

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,296, WEIGHTED N = 97,187

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin I4%

Not Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin _ 85%

Don't know | 1%

Prefer not to answer I 10%

Note: Respondents who only selected “Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish
Origin” in this question are excluded from the Race figure.
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Employment Status

— Employment status was collected for all

people aged 15 or older.

— Of this population, 64% are paid (part-

time or full-time) employees.

— Only 2.3% of this population is
unemployed and looking for work or
furloughed.

EMPLOYMENT STATUS

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,352, WEIGHTED N = 104,370

16%

Employed part-time (paid)

Self-employed I 2%

Not employed and not looking for work
(e.g. retired, stay-at-home parent, 30%
student)

2%

Unemployed and looking for work

Unpaid volunteer or intern | 1%

Employed, but not currently working
(e.g., on leave, furloughed 100%)

0.3%
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Employment Information

Of people who are employed or furloughed, 13.2% work two or more jobs.

60% of participants go to one work location ONLY outside of their home, while 40% have varying
workplaces or telework.

NUMBER OF JOBS WORK LOCATION TYPE
UNWEIGHTED N = 700, WEIGHTED N = 70,862 UNWEIGHTED N = 693, WEIGHTED N = 70,503

One job _ 88% Go to one work location ONLY (outside of 60%
home) °
i 0,
Two jobs . 1% Work location regularly varies . 10%

(different offices/jobsites)
Three jobs | 1%

Work ONLY from home or remotely 18%
(telework, self-employed) °
Four jobs | 0.4%

Drive/bike/travel for work (driver, 20,
Five jobs | 0.4% sales, deliveries) °
. (4]
Telework some days and travel to a work 9%
Six or more jobs | 0.4% location some days °

R
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Student Status

students.

STUDENT STATUS - ADULTS

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,296, WEIGHTED N = 97,187

Part-time student, currently attending

some or all classes in-person 2

Full-time student, currently attending 4%
some or all classes in-person °

Part-time student, ONLY online classes ‘ 2%

Full-time student, ONLY online classes | 1%

9% of adults are students. 31% of residents are

19% of students are enrolled in a 2-year or 4-year
college/university, vocational, or graduate school.

SCHOOL TYPE BY ADULTS AND CHILDREN

CHILD

Unweighted N = 275
Weighted N = 32,262

Cared for at home [ 3%

Daycare outside home 9%

Preschool 7%

Home school 9%

Elementary school (public,
private, charter)

Middle school (public,
private, charter)

High school (public, private,
charter)

34%

13%

22%

Vocational/technical school | 1%

2-year college 0%

4-year college 0%

Graduate or professional 0%
school

Other § 2%

ADULT
Unweighted N = 67
Weighted N = 8,483

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%

.11%

I

TOTAL
Unweighted N = 342
Weighted N = 40,745
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School Attendance

— Neatrly all children attend in-
person classes for at least
part of their school weeks.

— About a third of adult
students attend classes
remotely.

SCHOOL ATTENDANCE BY ADULTS AND CHILDREN

CHILD ADULT TOTAL
Unweighted N = 214 Unweighted N = 67 Unweighted N = 281
Weighted N = 28,324 Weighted N = 8,483 Weighted N = 36,808

Attends some or all classes
in-person

100%. - - h
I h I i

Attends all classes online/ o
remotely 0.4%
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& Typical Travel Behavior




Daily Trip Rate and Mode Share

REGIONAL
AVERAGE WEEKDAY
TRIP RATE

3.62

— Data at the trip and day levels are weighted to
represent an average weekday (Mon, Tues,
Weds, or Thurs).

— Most trips in the region are made by car with
only 14% made by other modes.

TRIP MODE

UNWEIGHTED N =12,877, WEIGHTED N = 468,135

Walk . 8%

School bus | 1%

Transit | 1%

Shuttle, Vanpool | 1%

Long distance passenger 0%

Other I4%

17



Trip Mode by Trip Location

— Almost all trips that begin outside of
the study region and end inside the
study region are made by car.

— For trips made inside the study region
14% are made by modes other than a
car.

R

TRIP MODE BY ORIGIN AND DESTINATION LOCATION

ORIGIN AND DESTINATION ORIGIN OUTSIDE REGION, DE%'?'&%:’;S%%‘%"EE
IN REGION DESTINATION IN REGION AN
Unweighted N = 10,598 Unweighted N = 527

. z . _ Unweighted N = 539
Weighted N = 385,920 Weighted N = 23,191 Weighted N = 24,362

cor N - I - I o

walk ] 9% 0% 0.3%
School bus | 1% 0% | 2%
Transit | 0.4% 0% 0%
Shuttle, Vanpool | 1% 0% 0.1%
Long distance passenger 0% 0% 0%
other ] 4% 1% 2%

ORIGIN AND DESTINATION
OUTSIDE REGION
Unweighted N = 1,213
Weighted N = 34,662

cor I - I o

TOTAL
Unweighted N = 12,877
Weighted N = 468,135

walk ] 7% | EEA
School bus  0.1% [ 19
Transit || 4% | 1%
Shuttle, Vanpool | 0.2% [ 1%
Long distance passenger | 0.2% 0%
Other | 1% l4%

18



Mode Share by Trip Distance and Duration

— Shuttle and vanpool trips have the longest median trip duration and distance.

— Transit trips had the second longest median duration, but only the third longest median trip distance.

MEDIAN TRIP DURATION (MINUTES) BY TRIP
MODE

UNWEIGHTED N = 12,872, WEIGHTED N = 468,055

Walk 10.0

12.0

Car

Other
School bus
Transit

Shuttle, Vanpool 320

R

MEDIAN TRIP DISTANCE (MILES) BY TRIP
MODE

UNWEIGHTED N = 12,872, WEIGHTED N = 468,055

waik [ 04

School bus 16

Other

Transit

Car

Shuttle, Vanpool
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Trip Purpose

Most frequent trip purposes:

— 32% end at home
— 16% are work or work-related
— 14% are shopping

52% of trips made are home, work, or
school-related.

TRIP PURPOSE

UNWEIGHTED N = 12,877, WEIGHTED N = 468,135

Home 32%

Shop

Social, recreational

Escort

Work

Work-related

Meal

school [l 3%
Schook-related | 0.5%
Change mode I 0.3%
Overnight | 0.2%

Other

12%
11%

8%
8%
6%

5%
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Trip Purpose by Trip Location

29% of trips that originate within the
region and end outside the region are
work or work-related

Residents' trips that occur entirely
outside the region are most often
work/work-related, social/recreational,
or for a meal.

TRIP PURPOSE BY ORIGIN AND DESTINATION LOCATION

ORIGIN AND DESTINATION
IN REGION
Unweighted N = 10,588
Weighted N = 385,920

Home [INIEIGGNN 34%
shop [ 15%
Social, recreational - 12%
Escort [l 1%
work [l 8%
Work-related . 6%
Meal [ 6%
School [] 3%
School-related | 1%
Change mode \ 0.3%
Overnight 0%
Errand 0%
other [l 4%
ORIGIN AND DESTINATION
OUTSIDE REGION

Unweighted N = 1,213
Weighted N = 34,662

Home - 9%
shop [l 12%
Social, recreational - 17%
Escort - 8%
work [l 5%
Work-related [ NI 22
meal [ 16%

School | 2%
School-related | 1%
Change mode | 1%

Overnight [] 3%

Errand 0%

other [l 6%

ORIGIN OUTSIDE REGION,

DESTINATION IN REGION
Unweighted N = 527
Weighted N = 23,191

ORIGIN IN REGION,
DESTINATION OUTSIDE
REGION
Unweighted N = 539
Weighted N = 24,362

I 570 [ s

B 4%
| RES
| LA
B
| RES
| 1%
0%
0%
0.1%
0%
0%
2%

TOTAL
Unweighted N = 12,877
Weighted N = 468,135

I 2
B 4%
B 22
B 1%
| B4
M s

B s
I3%

| 0.5%

| 0.3%

| 0.2%

0%

Bs5%

| A
B 5%
I 21
B 5%
B 4%
Bs5%
B

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%
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Trip Mode by Trip Purpose

30% of walk trips have a social or
recreational purpose.

Transit trips are primarily made to
go home, get a meal, or go
shopping.

86% of long-distance passenger
trips are made for work-related
purposes

TRIP MODE BY TRIP PURPOSE

WALK
Unweighted N = 1,211
Weighted N = 36,257

Home I 37%
Shop M 7%
Social, recreational I 30%
Escort B 5%
Work B 5%
Work-related W 5%
Meal 1 2%
School 13%
School-related | 3%
Change mode | 0.4%
vernight  0.1%
Errand 0%
Other 1 2%
TRANSIT
Unweighted N = 77
Weighted N = 2,703

Home I 34%
Shop Il 13%
Social, recreational M 6%
Escort | 0.3%
Work 1 2%
Work-related Il 8%
Meal I 24%
School 0%
School-related 0%
Change mode W 4%
Overnight 0%
Errand 0%
Other Il 9%
CAR
Unweighted N = 11,049
Weighted N = 403,494

Home I 31%
Shop I 15%
Social, recreational Il 11%
Escort Il 11%
Work Il 8%
Work-related Il 8%
Meal M 7%
School 1 2%
School-related | 0.2%
Change mode | 0.2%
vernight | 0.2%
Errand 0%
Other B 5%

SCHOOL BUS
Unweighted N = 80
Weighted N = 5,417

I 33%
0%

0%

0 4%
0%

56%

LONG DISTANCE PASSENGER
Unweighted N = 5
Weighted N = 79

TOTAL
Unweighted N = 12,877
Weighted N = 468,135

32%

SHUTTLE, VANPOOL
Unweighted N = 75
Weighted N = 2,666

OTHER
Unweighted N = 380
Weighted N = 17,518

22



No Travel Days

— 28% of no travel days are due to
telework or online/remote/home
school for children.

— 52% of no travel days are days spent
hanging out around home

R

REASON FOR NOT MAKING TRIPS ON TRAVEL
DAY

UNWEIGHTED N = 580, WEIGHTED N = 23,344

Hung out around home 52%

Worked at home for pay (e.g., telework) 22%

Other reason 12%

Not scheduled to work/took day off 8%

Sick or quarantining (self or others) . 8%

Scheduled school closure (e.g., holiday) I2%

Kids did online/remote/home school 6%

No available transportation (e.g., no 204
car, no bus) °

Weather conditions (e.g., snowstorm) I 2%

Waited for visitor/delivery (e.g.,

plumber) 0.5%

Proxy may have made trips, but | don't 0%
know when or where *~”°

Note: Respondents could select more than one answer to this question.

23



Trip Replacement Behaviors

— On an average weekday (Monday
through Thursday), 26% of residents
have something delivered to them.

— Most deliveries are packages
received at home.

R

DELIVERIES

UNWEIGHTED N = 2,585, WEIGHTED N = 73,589

Received packages at home (e.g., USPS,
FedEx, UPS)

— =

Takeout/prepared food delivered to home I2%

Someone came to do work at home (e.g.,
babysitter, housecleaning, lawn)

Received packages at another location
(e.g., Amazon Locker, package pick-up
point)

Groceries delivered to home

Other item delivered to home (e.g.,
appliance)

Received personal packages at work

2%

1%

1%

0.2%

0.1%

Note: Respondents could select more than one answer to this question.
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Work Commute Mode

Commute modes to/from work have largely not changed as a result of COVID-19 based on reported
work commutes before and after March 2020.

WORK COMMUTE MODE BEFORE COVID-19
UNWEIGHTED N = 682, WEIGHTED N = 62,614

UNWEIGHTED N = 560, WEIGHTED N = 53,230
1 0,
Household vehicle (or motorcycle) _ 89% Household vehicle (or motorcycle) _ 89%
Other vehicle (e.g., friend’s car, 3%

rental, work car)

WORK COMMUTE MODE

Other vehicle (e.g., friend’s car, 4%
Walk (or jog/wheelchair) I 2%

rental, work car)

3% Bus, shuttle, or vanpool I 2%

Walk (or jog/wheelchair)
Bicycle or e-bicycle | 1%

Bicycle or e-bicycle § 2%
1%

Uber/Lyft, taxi, or car service

Bus, shuttle, or vanpool § 1%
Rail (e.g., light rail) | 1%

Other I 2%

Other | 1%

R
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Work Commute Distance and Duration

— Workers in the city of Sauk Rapids have shortest median distance and duration work commutes,
— Workers in Saint Joseph have a median commute distance of only 4.6 miles, but the median work commute

duration is 30 minutes.

MEDIAN WORK COMMUTE DISTANCE (MILES) BY
DESTINATION JURISDICTION

UNWEIGHTED N = 871, WEIGHTED N = 37,431

outside of Study Region | IEGTNGENNEGEGEGEEEEE 322
Certain Townships of Benton County _ 11.7
Certain Townships of Stearns County _ 6.8
City of St Joseph || G 4.6
Haven Township of Sherburne _ 4.2
city of Sartell [N 3.6
city of St Cloud || I 3.3

City of Waite Park [ 2.6
City of Sauk Rapids [l 2.2

R

MEDIAN WORK COMMUTE DURATION (MINUTES)
BY DESTINATION JURISDICTION

UNWEIGHTED N = 871, WEIGHTED N = 37,431

Certain Townships of Benton County _ 30.0
City of St Joseph | 30.0
outside of Study Region | IEGNEGTFNEGEGEGEEEEEEE 25.0

Certain Townships of Stearns County _ 15.9

city of St Cloud || NG 155

Haven Township of Sherburne _ 154

city of Sartell [ NEGEEGEGEGE 15.0

city of Waite Park [ NG 10.0

City of Sauk Rapids [ 6.9

26



Work Commute — Equity Analysis

Workers with household incomes under $50,000 have the shortest median work commute distances in
the region, but workers with household incomes under $25,000 have the second longest median work

commute duration.

MEDIAN WORK COMMUTE DISTANCE (MILES) BY MEDIAN WORK COMMUTE DURATION (MINUTES)
INCOME BY INCOME
UNWEIGHTED N = 871, WEIGHTED N = 37,431 UNWEIGHTED N = 871, WEIGHTED N = 37,431

24 Under $25,000
$25,000-$49,999
$50,000-$74,999
$75,000-$99,999

$100,000-$199,999
$200,000 or more

Prefer not to answer

Under $25,000
$25,000-$49,999
$50,000-$74,999
$75,000-$99,999

$100,000-$199,999
$200,000 or more

Prefer not to answer

23
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Teleworking Behavior

— 41% of workers in the region telework in some
capacity, and 27% do so for 4 or more days
per week.

— Workers in low-income households are less
likely to telework multiple days per week.

TELEWORKING FREQUENCY

UNWEIGHTED N = 674, WEIGHTED N = 68,024

4+ days a week 27%

2-3 days a week 5%

1 day a week 5%

Less than weekly 4%

Never 59%

TELEWORKING FREQUENCY BY INCOME

4+ DAYS A WEEK 2-3 DAYS A WEEK 1 DAY A WEEK
Unweighted N = 144 Unweighted N = 35 Unweighted N = 29
Weighted N = 18,139 Weighted N = 3,688 Weighted N = 3,142
Under $25,000 I 2% l 9% 0%

$25,000-$49,999 . 10%

$50,000-$74,999 - 16%

$75,000-$99,999 22%

$100,000-$199,999

41%

$200,000 or more @ 3%

Prefer not to answer

6% | 0.5%
LESS THAN WEEKLY NEVER TOTAL

Unweighted N = 39 Unweighted N = 427 Unweighted N = 674
Weighted N = 2,906 Weighted N = 40,149 Weighted N = 68,024

Under $25,000

1%

$25,000-$49,999 § 2%

$50,000-$74,999 14%

$75,000-599,999 M 4%

$100,000-$199,999 34%

$200,000 or more 10%

Prefer not to answer 34%

R
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Changes in Teleworking Behavior

— The population of workers who telework has largely not changed based on respondents’ reported behaviors.
— However, for those who do telework there is a higher share of those who telework 4+ days per week now, while
prior to covid there was a higher share of those who teleworked less than weekly.

TELEWORKING FREQUENCY

UNWEIGHTED N = 674, WEIGHTED N = 68,024

4+ days a week 27%

2-3 days a week 5%

1 day a week 5%

4%

Less than weekly

Never

59%

TELEWORKING FREQUENCY BEFORE COVID-19

UNWEIGHTED N = 729, WEIGHTED N = 69,230

4+ days a week 21%

2-3 days a week 5%

1 day a week 4%

Less than weekly 11%

Never 59%

R
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School Commute Mode

— Students who are children
primarily commute to school by
household vehicle or school bus.

— Adult students commute to school
primarily by household vehicle,
walking, or bicycle.

SCHOOL COMMUTE MODE - ADULTS AND CHILDREN

CHILD ADULT TOTAL
Unweighted N = 188 Unweighted N = 36 Unweighted N = 224
Weighted N = 26,091 Weighted N = 5,598 Weighted N = 31,689

Household vehicle (or
motorcycle)

60% 41%

32% I 8%

56%

]
&

|
[9;]
S
n
o
EgI

School bus 34%

3%

Walk (or jog/wheelchair)

1%

Bus, shuttle, or vanpool

Other vehicle (e.g., friend's

0
car, rental, work car) 1%

Bicycle or e-bicycle 0%

Rail (e.g., light rail) 0%

Uber/Lyft, taxi, or car
service 0%

Micromobility (e.g., scooter, 0%
moped, skateboard) ~*°

2 o o o o [l

= = = = = »
=
p

Other

3%

17% I 5%
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School Commute Distance and Duration by Age

Children do not travel as far as adults to their schools, yet their commutes have a longer
median duration.

MEDIAN SCHOOL COMMUTE DISTANCE (MILES) - MEDIAN SCHOOL COMMUTE DURATION (MINUTES)
ADULTS AND CHILDREN - ADULTS AND CHILDREN
UNWEIGHTED N = 164, WEIGHTED N = 14,019 UNWEIGHTED N = 164, WEIGHTED N = 14,019

Adult

Child

R
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School Commute Distance and Duration by Jurisdiction

Students in the City of Waite Park have the longest median school commute distance and

duration.

MEDIAN SCHOOL COMMUTE DISTANCE (MILES)

BY DESTINATION JURISDICTION

UNWEIGHTED N = 164, WEIGHTED N = 14,019

City of Waite Park [N 3.1
City of Sartell - 1.9
City of St Cloud - 1.9
City of St Joseph - 1.3

City of Sauk Rapids - 1.2

MEDIAN SCHOOL COMMUTE DURATION (MINUTES)
BY DESTINATION JURISDICTION

UNWEIGHTED N = 164, WEIGHTED N = 14,019

City of Waite Park 17.8

City of Sauk Rapids 15.2
Outside of Study Region 15.0
City of St Cloud 14.0

City of Sartell 10.0

City of St Joseph

32



New Mobility Services

SHARED SERVICES USAGE

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,293, WEIGHTED N = 96,996

Does not use any shared services _ 81%

Bikeshare or bike rental service | 2%

Uber, Lyft, or other smartphone-app ride
service

Scooter share (e.g., Bird, Lime, Nice

Ride) | 2%

Peer-to-peer car rental (e.g., Turo) | 1%

Carshare (e.g., Zipcar) | 0.3%

Moped share (e.g., Scoot) | 0.3%

Vanpool | 0.2%

Note: Respondents could select more than one answer to this question.

Of the 17% of people that use a
smartphone-app ride service, only 14%
of them use it on a monthly basis.

TNC USAGE FREQUENCY

UNWEIGHTED N = 189, WEIGHTED N = 16,489
2%

5 days a week

2%

4 days a week

2-3 days a week 4%

1 day a week M 2%

4%

ess than monthly _ 8%

1-3 days a month
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& Vehicle Use and Behavior




Vehicle Ownership

— 5% of households in the region do not own a
vehicle.

— 73% of those zero-vehicle households have
an income under $50,000.

HOUSEHOLD VEHICLE OWNERSHIP

UNWEIGHTED N = 856, WEIGHTED N = 55,030

0 vehicles 5%

1 vehicle 28%

2 vehicles 37%

HOUSEHOLD VEHICLE OWNERSHIP BY INCOME

0 VEHICLES
Unweighted N = 85
Weighted N = 2,557

$25,000-$49,999 - 20%

$50,000-$74,999 . 7%
$75,000-599,999 0%
$100,000-5199,999 | 1%

$200,000 or more 0%

Prefer not to answer - 19%

3 VEHICLES OR MORE
Unweighted N = 104
Weighted N = 16,537

Under $25,000 I 6%

$25,000-$49,999 - 14%

$50,000-$74,999 - 19%

$75,000-899,999 . 13%
$100,000-$199,999 - 31%

$200,000 or more I 7%

Prefer not to answer . 10%

1 VEHICLE
Unweighted N = 376
Weighted N = 15,614

15%

33%

22%

10%

9%

0.1%

1%

TOTAL
Unweighted N = 856
Weighted N = 55,030

10%

19%

19%

I_Il
s
ES

24%

[y
w
© =
®

2 VEHICLES
Unweighted N = 291
Weighted N = 20,321

|
e
S

1%

19%

19%

33%

7%

1%

R
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Vehicle Type

— 9% of household vehicles in the region are not fueled or not solely fueled by gas.
— 41% of those who do not already own a fully electric vehicle have considered purchasing one.

VEHICLE FUEL TYPE CONSIDERATION OF PURCHASING A FULLY
UNWEIGHTED N = 1,307, WEIGHTED N = 112,039 ELECTRIC VEHICLE

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,148, WEIGHTED N = 89,153

Yes, | have considered purchasing a
fully electric vehicle and may purchase 19%
Hybrid (HEV) W 2% one in the next few years
Yes, | have considered purchasing a
1% fully electric vehicle, but am NOT 229
likely to purchase one in the next few °
years
Electric (EV) | 0.4%
ectric (EV) ‘ ° No, | have not considered purchasing a 58%
fully electric vehicle °
Diesel I2%

Yes, | have already purchased a fully

Plug-in hybrid (PHEV)

electric vehicle but no longer own it, 0%
Flex fuel (FFV) B 3% or do not drive it as my primary vehicle

R
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Vehicle Travel Behavior

— Overall, the majority of trips made in the
region are made by vehicle.

— However, trips made for the following
purposes were the least likely to be
made by vehicle:

— School-related

— School

— Changing modes
— Social, recreational

VEHICLE MODE SHARE BY TRIP PURPOSE
UNWEIGHTED N = 12,877, WEIGHTED N = 468,135

Home NN 84%
work NG o1%
Work-related NN 92%
School NG 65%
School-related NG 36%
Escort I 9%
Shop NN 94%
Meal NN 95%
Social, recreational NG 74%
Change mode NN 65 %
Overnight [N 96%
Other NG 93%
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& Transit Use and Behavior




Transit Trips by Jurisdiction

— The City of Sauk Rapids has the highest
share of trips made by transit (8%).

— Certain townships in Benton County and
the Haven Township of Sherburne
County have the lowest — with no transit
trips being made.

TRANSIT MODE SHARE BY DESTINATION
JURISDICTION

UNWEIGHTED N =12,877, WEIGHTED N = 468,135

City of Sauk Rapids [N 5
Outside of Study Region _ 3%
cCity of Waite Park [ IEGT 2%

city of St Cloud [ 2%
city of Sartell [l 1%

Certain Townships of Stearns County - 1%
City of St Joseph | 0.2%
Certain Townships of Benton County 0%
Haven Township of Sherburne 0%
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Transit Usage

— 20% of residents use transit, and 6% of residents use transit at least once a week.
—  46% of those who made transit trips have a household income under $50,000.

TRANSIT USAGE FREQUENCY

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,293, WEIGHTED N = 96,996

6-7 days a week | 1%
5 days a week I 2%
4 days a week | 0.4%
2-3 days a week I 3%

1 day a week | 0.4%

1-3 days a month § 1%

Less than monthly - 13%

R

MADE TRANSIT TRIPS BY INCOME

YES NO TOTAL
Unweighted N = 85 Unweighted N = 771 Unweighted N = 856
Weighted N = 6,861 Weighted N = 48,169 Weighted N = 55,030

Under $25,000 21% 9% 10%

$25,000-349,999 25%

$50,000-$74,999

11%

3%

$75,000-$99,999
$100,000-$199,999

$200,000 or more 4%

Prefer not to answer 7%
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Transit Trip Characteristics

— 88% of transit trips are under 5 miles

— 72% of transit trips are 20 minutes or longer, while 76% of trips made using other modes are under

20 minutes.

TRANSIT TRIPS BY DISTANCE

USED OTHER MODE USED TRANSIT TOTAL
Unweighted N = 12,569 Unweighted N = 308 Unweighted N = 12,877
Weighted N = 456,994 Weighted N = 11,141 Weighted N = 468,135

Less than 1 mile 25% 26% 25%

1to 2 miles 20% 23% 20%

2 to 5 miles 28% 40% 28%

5to 10 miles 15% 6% 14%

10 miles or more 13% 6% 13%

TRANSIT TRIPS BY DURATION

USED OTHER MODE USED TRANSIT TOTAL
Unweighted N = 12,569 Unweighted N = 308 Unweighted N = 12,877
Weighted N = 456,994 Weighted N = 11,141 Weighted N = 468,135

Less than 10 minutes 37%

37% I 11%
39% l 17%

5% | 3%

10 to 20 minutes 38%

20 minutes to 1 hour 21%

1 hour or more 5%

R
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& Pedestrian and Micromobility Behavior




Pedestrian Behavior

— A high share of school and school-related trips (57%) as well as social or recreation trips (19%) are
made by walking.
— 26% of trips that are less than 1 mile, were walking trips.

WALKING MODE SHARE BY TRIP PURPOSE WALKING MODE SHARE BY TRIP DISTANCE
UNWEIGHTED N = 12,877, WEIGHTED N = 468,135 UNWEIGHTED N = 12,877, WEIGHTED N = 468,135
Home I 9%
Work-related _5%
School 8% .
School-related NG 49% 10 2 miles .3%
Escort [l 3%
Shop M 4% 2 to 5 miles l 2%
Meal [l 2%
Social, recreational [INIEGININGE 19% - o
Change mode I 11% 5 to 10 miles I‘IA)

Overnight [l 3%
Other M 4% 10 miles or more

0%
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Bicycle Usage

Participants were asked the following
guestion regarding bicycle use:

How often do you use a bicycle?

— 23% of residents in the region use a
bicycle at least once a month.

— 12% of residents use a bicycle at least
once a week.

BICYCLE USAGE FREQUENCY

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,287, WEIGHTED N = 96,868

6-7 days a week I 2%

5 days a week I 1%

4 days a week | 0.3%

2-3 days a week . 6%

1 day a week I 3%

1-3 days a month - 11%
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Micromobility Mode Use

Participants were asked the following
guestion regarding micromobility mode
use:

Which of the following do you and your
household members use?

17% of residents in the region use some
form of micromobility device.

MICROMOBILITY DEVICE USAGE

UNWEIGHTED N = 848, WEIGHTED N = 54,728

Skateboard or rollerblades 11%

Scooter 6%

Other 4%

1%

Moped

Note: Respondents could select more than one answer to this question.
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& Equity Analysis




Transportation Barriers

Participants were asked the following question
regarding barriers they may or may not face in
their transportation options:

Which of the following prevented you from
making a trip you wanted to make in the past
seven days?

— 77% of residents were not prevented from
making any trips during the last seven days.

— 11% of residents didn’t make a trip due to
concerns about COVID-19

R

TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS

UNWEIGHTED N = 1,293, WEIGHTED N = 96,996

This has not happened in the past seven _ 77%
days °

Concerns regarding COVID-19 . 11%
Prefer not to answer I 5%
Other I4%
Didn’t feel safe walking or biking I 2%
Vehicle was not available I 2%
Bus was not running I 1%

Vehicle was not working | 1%

Note: Respondents could select more than one answer to this question.
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Transportation Barriers by Race

— People who reported their race as
white were less likely to have
experienced barriers to transportation
in the past seven days.

— A higher share of people of color
reported concerns regarding COVID-
19 as a barrier to their transportation
options.

R

TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS BY RACE

WHITE PEOPLE OF COLOR
Unweighted N = 1,126 Unweighted N = 96
Weighted N = 72,100 Weighted N = 14,228
Vehicle was not working | 2% 0.1%
Vehicle was not available ‘ 1% I 9%
Didn't feel safe walking or
biking | 2% |4%
Bus was not running | 1% I 2%

Concerns regarding COVID-19 I 9% . 20%

This has not happened in the

Other I 4% |4%
Prefer not to answer | 2% 1%
PREFER NOT TO ANSWER TOTAL
Unweighted N = 65 Unweighted N = 1,293
Weighted N = 9,979 Weighted N = 96,996
Vehicle was not working | 0.2% | 1%
Vehicle was not available | 1% | 2%
Didn't feel safe walking or
biking 0.2% | 2%
Bus was not running 0.2% | 1%
Concerns regarding COVID-19 I?% I 1%
past seven days 62% 7%
Other ‘ 0.4% I 4%

Prefer not to answer - 30% I 5%

Note: Respondents could select more than one answer fo this question.

DON'T KNOW
Unweighted N = 6
Weighted N = 690

0%

|3%

|3%

0%

3%

46%

I 3%
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— People who reported an annual

household income under $50,000
were more likely to have experienced
barriers to transportation in the past
seven days.

Regardless of income, concerns
regarding COVID-19 was the most
common barrier.

Transportation Barriers by Income

TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS BY INCOME

UNDER $25,000
Unweighted N = 189
Weighted N = 6,275

Vehicle was not working I 3%

Vehicle was not available I 3%
Didn't feel safe walking or
biking f+%
Bus was not running I 3%
Concerns regarding COVID-19 . 14%
This has not happened in the _ 69%
past seven days °
otner [ 8%
Prefer not to answer I 6%

$75,000-$99,999
Unweighted N = 163
Weighted N = 14,608

Vehicle was not working 0%

Vehicle was not available 0.1%
Didn't feel safe walking or
biking | 0-4%
Bus was not running 0%
Concerns regarding COVID-19 I6%

$25,000-49,999
Unweighted N = 315
Weighted N = 17,533

0.2%

| B3

[1%

5%

B %

I5%

| 4%
$100,000-§199,999
Unweighted N = 213
Weighted N = 24,892

[ 1%

0.1%

| 2%

0%

| R

This has not happened in the _ _
past seven days 86% 78%

otner || 5%

Prefer not to answer I 2%

PREFER NOT TO ANSWER

Unweighted N = 128
Weighted N = 9,631
Vehicle was not working 0%

Vehicle was not available 0%
Didn't feel safe walking or
biking | 0
Bus was not running 0.2%
Concerns regarding COVID-19 I 7%
This has not happened in the _ 69%
past seven days *
Other | 1%
Prefer not to answer . 16%

I3%
I5%

TOTAL
Unweighted N = 1,293
Weighted N = 96,996

[ 19
| 2%
| 2%
[ 19
B
| 4%
5%

Note: Respondents could select more than one answer to this question.

$50,000-§74,999

Unweighted N = 258
Weighted N = 19,075

| 3%

[1%

0.3%

0.1%

| B2

J4%

| 2%
$200,000 OR MORE
Unweighted N = 27
Weighted N = 4,981

0%

| B2

| B3

0%

B o

0%

0%

49



Transportation Barriers by Age

— People aged 18-24 were the most
likely to have experienced barriers to
transportation in the past seven days
followed by people aged 25-44.

— Regardless of age, concerns
regarding COVID-19 was the most
common barrier.

TRANSPORTATION BARRIERS BY AGE

18-24
Unweighted N = 73
Weighted N = 11,138

Vehicle was not working ‘ 0.5%

Vehicle was not available ‘ 0.5%

Didn't feel safe walking or

biking | 1%

Bus was not running I 3%

Concerns regarding COVID-19 . 20%

This has not happened in the
Other ‘ 0.5%

Prefer not to answer I 8%

65 AND OLDER
Unweighted N = 458
Weighted N = 19,755

Vehicle was not working 0.1%

Vehicle was not available  0.3%

Didn't feel safe walking or
biking 0.4%

Bus was not running 0.3%

Concerns regarding COVID-19 . 13%

This has not happened in the

Other I 8%

Prefer not to answer | 1%

25-44
Unweighted N = 341
Weighted N = 33,567

TOTAL
Unweighted N = 1,293
Weighted N = 96,996

|1%
|2%
IZ%

|

I 11%

Note: Respondents could select more than one answer to this question.

45-64
Unweighted N = 421
Weighted N = 32,535

1%

‘ 0.4%
| 2%

‘ 0.4%

I %

|2%

I 4%



Trip Rates

— People aged 25-44 had the highest daily trip rate and those under 18 had the lowest.

— People who reported a household income over $200,000 had the highest daily trip rate and those who reported an

income under $25,000 had the second highest.

AVERAGE DAILY TRIP RATE BY AGE

UNWEIGHTED N = 3,532, WEIGHTED N = 129,449

Under 18 1.7

w
~

18-24
25-44 4.6

45-64 4.4

65 and older 3.8

AVERAGE DAILY TRIP RATE BY INCOME

UNWEIGHTED N = 3,532, WEIGHTED N = 129,449

Under $25,000
$25,000-$49,999 3.6
$50,000-$74,999 3.7
$75,000-$99,999

$100,000-$199,999
$200,000 or more

41

Prefer not to answer

R
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Trip Rates

— People who reported a disability on average make 1.5 less trips per day versus those who did not report a disability.
— People who are employed on average make 1 more trip per day versus those who are not employed.

AVERAGE DAILY TRIP RATE BY DISABILITY AVERAGE DAILY TRIP RATE BY EMPLOYMENT
STATUS STATUS
UNWEIGHTED N = 2,844, WEIGHTED N = 96,901 UNWEIGHTED N = 2,991, WEIGHTED N = 104,370

Yes
Employed

Not Employed
Prefer not to answer

R
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Trip Rates

People who responded “Prefer not to
answer” or “Don’t know” when asked their
race have lower daily trip rates. Note: this is
likely due to the demographic profile of
those who typically decline to report race or
income.

AVERAGE DAILY TRIP RATE BY RACE

UNWEIGHTED N = 2,855, WEIGHTED N = 97,187

White

People of Color

Don't know

Prefer not to answer

R
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Trip Mode Share by Income

TRIP MODE BY INCOME
UNDER $25,000 $25,000-549,999

— People who reported a household income

under $25,000 make a lower share of trips
by car in comparison to those with higher
reported incomes.

This is reasonable given that 53% of
households who reported an income under
$25,000 do not own a household vehicle.

Unweighted N = 1,795
Weighted N = 28,330

cor I 7%
walk [l 19%

School bus | 1%
Transit I 4%

Shuttle, Vanpool | 1%

Long distance passenger 0%
other [| 5%

$75,000-$99,999
Unweighted N = 1,930
Weighted N = 73,708

Unweighted N = 2,962
Weighted N = 87,694

$50,000-874,999
Unweighted N = 2,640
Weighted N = 86,583

| k&)

| 2%
0.2%

| 0.4%
0%

| 1%

$100,000-$199,999
Unweighted N = 2,307
Weighted N = 127,655

car [N oo [ o

walk [ 5%

School bus | 0.4%

Transit 0%

Shuttle, Vanpool 0%

Long distance passenger 0%
other [ 5%

PREFER NOT TO ANSWER
Unweighted N = 731
Weighted N = 33,916

car [ ¢

walk [l 10%

School bus | 1%
Transit | 1%

Shuttle, Vanpool | 0.2%

Long distance passenger 0%
other [ 5%

I5%
| 2%
[1%
| 2%
0%

[ 32
TOTAL
Unweighted N = 12,877
Weighted N = 468,135

I 557
| E2

I1°/o

[19%

[1%

0%

4%

[ B
0.1%
0%
0%
0%

| 2%

$200,000 OR MORE
Unweighted N = 512
Weighted N = 30,250

I s
| REEA
0%
0%
0.2%
0.2%
1%
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Trip Mode Share by Disability Status

— People who reported having a disability did
— However, those with a disability did use

— Those who did not report a disability used

R

not use substantially different modes.
transit for 3% of trips.

transit for only 1% of trips.

TRIP MODE BY DISABILITY STATUS

YES
Unweighted N = 1,438
Weighted N = 32,334

Car I, 36%
walk [l 8%
School bus 0%
Transit il 3%
Shuttle, Vanpool | 1%
Long distance passenger 0%
Other W 3%
PREFER NOT TO ANSWER
Unweighted N = 474
Weighted N = 18,620

Car I 39%
Walk Il 8%
School bus 0%
Transit 0%
Shuttle, Vanpool 0%
Long distance passenger 0%
Other B 3%

NO
Unweighted N = 9,591
Weighted N = 363,458

TOTAL
Unweighted N = 11,503
Weighted N = 414,412
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Trip Mode Share by Race/Ethnicity

R

People of color make a smaller share of
trips by car and a slightly higher share of
transit trips overall.

“Other” mode includes bicycle trips, overall
people of color make a higher share
bicycle trips.

TRIP MODE BY RACE AND ETHNICITY

WHITE PEOPLE OF COLOR DON'T KNOW
Unweighted N = 10,133 Unweighted N = 1,001 Unweighted N = 41
Weighted N = 322,337 Weighted N = 58,072 Weighted N = 1,810

Walk I 9% I 9% 0.2%

School bus 0% 1% 0%
Transit 0.2% IB% 0.2%
Shuttle, Vanpool | 0.3% ‘ 0.2% 0%
Long distance passenger 0% 0% 0%
Other | 3% I 10% 0%
PREFER NOT TO ANSWER TOTAL

Unweighted N = 352
Weighted N = 32,638

Walk I 6% IB%

School bus 0% | 1%

Unweighted N = 11,527
Weighted N = 414,857

0.4%

Transit 1%

Shuttle, Vanpool 0% 1%

Long distance passenger 0% 0%

Other

2% I 4%
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